

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Pablished by Authority

WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1949

Declaring Certain Crown Land to be Subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section five of the Maori Purposes Act, 1939, I, Licutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas in the County of Whakatane situated in Block IV, Waimana Survey District, containing by admeasurement a total of 1 rood and 18.6 perches, more or less, being portions of road closed adjoining Section 21, Waimana Settlement, by Proclamation published in *New Zealand Gazette* No. 54 of the 14th day of October, 1948, page 1271. (Auckland Plan S.O. 33480.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of October, 1949.

E. T. TIRIKATENE, For the Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(M.A. 32/1/17.)

A

The Coinage Proclamation 1949

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 8 of the Coinage Act, 1933, and PURSUANT to section 8 of the Coinage Act, 1933, and for the purpose of determining the dimensions and design of a certain New Zealand coin of a denomination mentioned in the Schedule to the said Act—namely, the silver crown—to be made and issued during the year one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine, hereinafter called the said coin, I, Lieutenant-General, Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as follows:—

(1) This Proclamation may be cited as the "Coinage Proclamation, 1949."
(2) The said coin shall be circular with a graining upon the edge, and shall measure 1.525 in. in diameter.
(3) The design of the obverse impression shall be the uncrowned effigy of His Majesty the King with the legend "King George the Sixth".
(4) The design of the reverse impression shall be a fern frond between four five-pointed stars representing the constellation of the Southern Cross with the legend "New Zealand Crown 1949".

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of October, 1949.

W. NASH, Minister of Finance.

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of a Road at Little River

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms part of land taken for the purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway (Little River Branch), and it is considered desirable

to allocate such land to the purposes of a road: Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by section two hundred and twenty-six of the Public Works Act, 1020 and of course other powers and outhorities considered the bill me by section two hundred and twenty-six of the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become a road, and that the said road shall be under the control of the Wairewa County Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land : 1.3 perches. Being part R.S. 4113, being Railway land in Proclamation No. 51.

Situated in Block II, Akaroa Survey District, Wairewa County. (S.O. 8139.)

In the Canterbury Land District ; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 10064, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of November, 1949.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L.O. 20493/10.)

Declaring a Portion of Railway Land at Tawa Flat to be Crown Land

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land : 34.24 perches. Being part Railway land, being part Section 48, Porirua District.

Situated in Block VII, Belmont Survey District, Makaza County. (S.O. 21941.)